



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of The Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No.:

IT-97-25/1-PT

Date:

18 November 2003

English

Original:

French

BEFORE THE PRE-TRIAL JUDGE

Before:

Judge Jean-Claude Antonetti

Registrar:

Mr Hans Holthuis

Decision of:

18 November 2003

THE PROSECUTOR

V.

MITAR RAŠEVIĆ

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mrs Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

Defence Counsel:

Mr Vladimir Domazet

2/62615

I, Jean-Claude Antonetti, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal"),

HAVING BEEN DESIGNATED pre-trial Judge in this matter by virtue of an order issued by Trial Chamber II on 7 October 2003,

NOTING that an initial appearance hearing was held on 16 September 2003, the last hearing to be held in this matter,

PURSUANT to Rule 72 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal ("Rules"),

NOTING the Deputy Registrar's decision to assign Mr Vladimir Domazet as counsel for the accused filed on 20 October 2003,

CONSIDERING that Rule 65 *bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence provides that a status conference shall be held within one hundred and twenty days of the initial appearance of the accused.

CONSIDERING that, at the hearing of 16 September, the Prosecutor confirmed that the supporting material which accompanied the indictment when it was confirmed had been made directly available to the accused in accordance with Rule 66(A)(ii) of the Rules,

CONSIDERING that, pursuant to Rule 65 *ter*(B) of the Rules, the pre-trial Judge "shall take any measure necessary to prepare the case for a fair and expeditious trial",

Proprio motu,

PURSUANT to Rules 65 bis, 65 ter and 72 of the Rules,

ORDER

- (1) that any Rule 72 preliminary motions are to be submitted for 20 November 2003,
- (2) that a status conference be held at 12:30 hours on 8 December 2003.

Done in French and English, the French version being authoritative.

Done this eighteenth day of November 2003 At The Hague The Netherlands

(signed)	
Judge Jean-Claude Antone	 tti